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land search contains important property

information. In the sale and purchase of a
property, estate agency practitioners should,
immediately before a Provisional Agreement for
Sale and Purchase (PASP) is entered into, conduct
a land search in respect of the property concerned
and provide a copy of the land search to the
prospective purchaser.

In one case, a couple appointed an estate agency
practitioner to help them purchase a residential
property. The practitioner acted for both the vendor
and the purchaser in the transaction. During the
process, the wife clearly instructed the practitioner
twice to check whether there had ever been a
death at the property. The practitioner told her
nobody had ever died at the property. In fact, the
death certificate of a former landlord of the property
was registered in the land register of the property
indicating that the landlord had committed suicide
at the property a few years earlier.

The practitioner did not conduct a land search and
supply a copy of the land search to the purchaser
immediately before the PASP was entered into,
and thus failed to comply with section 13(4) of
the Estate Agents Practice (General Duties and
Hong Kong Residential Properties) Regulation. In
addition, he did not verify whether there had been a
death at the property according to the purchaser’s
instruction when fulfilling his duties, and therefore
failed to observe the regulation in paragraph 3.5.1
of the Code of Ethics stating that “estate agents
and salespersons shall, in fulfilling their duties,
exercise due care and due diligence”.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee conducted an
inquiry hearing into the case, and suspended the
practitioner’s licence for one month and attached a
condition to his licence, requiring him to obtain 24
CPD points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme
within two years.
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Inquiry hearing case —

Stakeholding of
deposits
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he EAA has issued a practice circular to remind

estate agents that before a PASP in respect
of a property with an undischarged mortgage is
entered into, agents should advise the purchaser
of the possible risks in payment of deposits directly
to the vendor and suggest the purchaser pay all
deposits (both the initial and further deposits) to a
firm of solicitors as stakeholders.

In an inquiry hearing case, an estate agency
practitioner acted for both the purchaser and
the vendor in a property transaction. He made
arrangements for both parties to sign a PASP in
respect of the property, but he deleted the terms
on stakeholding the deposits in the PASP and
arranged for the purchaser to pay the deposits
directly to the vendor. Furthermore, the practitioner
did not conduct a land search immediately before
the PASP was entered into.

In fact, the property remained encumbered by
an undischarged mortgage when the PASP was
signed, and an irrevocable power of attorney
executed by the vendor was registered in the land
register of the property. The power of attorney
was security for a loan from a finance company
to the vendor. Under such circumstances, the risk
involved in the purchaser’s paying the deposits
directly to the vendor was rather high.

In crossing out the stakeholding clause in the PASP
and arranging for the purchaser to pay the deposits
directly to the vendor without explaining to the
purchaser the risks involved, the practitioner failed
to protect and promote his client’s interests, and
thus did not comply with the relevant regulation
in paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics, which
states that “estate agents and salespersons, in
engaging and accepting an appointment as an
agent, should protect and promote the interests
of their clients, carry out the instructions of their
clients in accordance with the estate agency
agreement, and act in an impartial and just manner
to all parties involved in the transaction”. Moreover,



the practitioner did not conduct a land search and
provide a copy of the land search to the purchaser
immediately before the PASP was entered into,
and therefore failed to observe section 13(4) of the
Estate Agents Practice (General Duties and Hong
Kong Residential Properties) Regulation.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee conducted an
inquiry hearing into the case, and suspended the
practitioner’s licence for seven days and attached a
condition to his licence, requiring him to obtain 12
CPD points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme
within one year.
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EAA Disciplinary Committee Mr Ma Ho-fai
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Land searches are important documents in
property transactions. To reflect the importance
attached to this requirement, the EAA has issued
a practice circular and organised CPD seminars
on the subject to remind practitioners of the
significance of conducting land searches. However,
failure to comply with the relevant laws on land
searches is still one of the common types of non-
compliance among practitioners. The EAA hopes
that practitioners will be alert to the regulations after
reading the inquiry hearing case in Horizons.

The information in the land search, such as the
ownership and subsisting encumbrances on the
property, is very important to the purchaser. In
order to protect and promote clients’ interests, and
pursuant to the relevant provisions in the Estate
Agents Practice (General Duties and Hong Kong
Residential Properties) Regulation, practitioners
should, immediately prior to the signing of the
PASP by the purchaser and the vendor, conduct a
land search in respect of the property and provide
a copy of the land search to the purchaser.

In this inquiry hearing case, the practitioner did not
carry out a land search and supply a copy of the
search to the client. As a result, the client failed
to obtain basic information about the property, in
particular, the death certificate registered in the
land register of the property concerned, information
which was critically important to the purchaser.
Consequently, the EAA imposed disciplinary
sanctions on the practitioner for failing to protect
and promote his client’s interests.
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